

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

EMORY L. BROWN, JR., :

Plaintiff, :

Civil Action 44-71

-vs- :

JOHN MITCHELL, etc., et :

al, :

Defendants. :

PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF THE GOVERNMENT FOR
DISMISSAL AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDG-
MENT

CHAMLIN AND SCHOTTLAND
268 Norwood Avenue
West Long Branch, New Jersey
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Michael D. Schottland on Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE	PAGE
1. Table of Cases	ii
2. Statement of Case	1-3
3. Argument	4-
4. POINT I: Affidavit of Henry A. Schutz, Jr. A Special Agent of the Federal Bureau of Investigation	5-8
5. POINT II: Plaintiff Has Not Failed To Request "Identifiable Records" Within The Meaning of the Freedom Of Information Act.	9-12
6. POINT III: The Material Sought is Not Part Of An Investigatory File Compiled For Law Enforcement Purposes	13-19
7. POINT IV: The Government Has Waived Any Claim It Might Have Toward Nondisclosure Of The Material Sought	20-21
8. CONCLUSION	22
9. EXHIBITS:	
Executive Order 11130	1a-2a
Joint Resolution	3a
Department of Justice Order	4a

TABLE OF CASES

CASE	PAGE
1. <u>Alderman v. U.S.</u> , 394 U.S. 165, 89 Sup. Ct. 961 (1969)	7
2. <u>BarcelonaShoe Corp. v. Compton</u> , 271 Fed. Supp. 591 (D.P.R. 1967)	11
3. <u>Benson v. U.S.</u> 399, Fed. Supp. 1144 (D.Neb.1970)	17
4. <u>Black v. Sheraton Corp. of America</u> , 50 FRD 130 (D.C.,D.C.,1970)	17
5. <u>Bristol Myers Company v. F.T.C.</u> , 424 F. 2d 934 (C.A.,D.C.,1970)	8
6. <u>Clement Bros. Co. v. NLRB</u> , 282 Fed. Supp. 540 (N.D.Ga.1968); 407 F.2d 1027 (5th Cir.1969)	17
7. <u>Cooney v. Sun Shipbuilding Co.</u> 288 Fed. Supp. 708 (E.D.Pa.1968)	18
8. <u>General Service Administration v. Benson</u> , 415 F.2d 878 (C.A.9, 1969)	6
9. <u>Swanner v. U.S.</u> , 406, F. 2d, 716 (C.A.5,1969)	16
10. <u>Tuchinsky v. Selective Service System</u> , 418 F.2d 155 (7th Cir.1969)	10
11. <u>U.S. v. Reynolds</u> , 345 U.S. 1, 73 Sup. Ct. 528, (1953)	18
12. <u>Wellford v. Hardin</u> , 315 Fed. Supp. 175 (D.Md.,1970)	10

OTHER REFERENCES:

Freedom of Information Act, 5 USC, 552	1
28 C.F.R. 16	1
Warren Commission Report	2
House Report 1497, 2426, 2 U.S. Congress and Administrative News 1966-37	9
